Agenda Item: 5

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Programs, Planning and Operations Subcommittee

FROM:

Dick Sklenar

SUBJECT:

Professional Services Contract for Elkhorn River Public Access Site

DATE:

May 5, 2006

Attached is a copy of the Professional Services Agreement with Beringer Ciaccio Dennell Mabrey, Inc. (BCDM) for development of an Elkhorn River public access point at West Dodge Road (HWY 6). The development of this site will be the second of three that will occur over the next few years. The Board of Directors selected BCDM to investigate sites and develop a master plan for public access locations along the Elkhorn River. In May, 2004, the Board determined to employ BCDM on a site by site basis for final design, contract administration and construction observation.

There are two programs that the Game and Parks Commission administers that could possibly apply grant funds to this location. I am somewhat confident that grant funds would most likely pay for about half the construction costs for this site. The awarding of grant funds for this project will not be known by the District until March 2007. Construction activities are expected to occur several weeks later.

The staff recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors that the Assistant General Manager be authorized to execute a professional services contract with BCDM, Inc. for the Elkhorn River W. Dodge Road public access site, for a fee not to exceed \$55,000.00, subject to changes deemed necessary by the Assistant General Manager and approval as to form by District's Legal Counsel.



Abbreviated Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the <u>Seventeenth</u> day of <u>April</u> in the year <u>Two Thousand Six</u> (*In words, indicate day, month and year*)

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner: (Name, address and other information)

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District 8901 South 154th Street Omaha, Nebraska 68138-3621

and the Architect:
(Name, address and other information)

Beringer Ciaccio Dennell Mabrey, Inc. 1015 North 98th Street, Suite 300 Omaha, Nebraska 68114

For the following Project: (Include detailed description of Project)

Elkhorn River Dodge Street Access (BCDM #4385-00) Omaha, Nebraska

Scope of works includes grant application assistance and Schematic Design through Contract Administration Services for the implementation of Elkhorn River access at Dodge Street.

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

This document has important legal consequences.
Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

ARTICLE 1 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 1.1 The services performed by the Architect, Architect's employees and Architect's consultants shall be as enumerated in Articles 2, 3 and 12.
- § 1.2 The Architect's services shall be performed as expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project. The Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services which may be adjusted as the Project proceeds. This schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Time limits established by this schedule approved by the Owner shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner.
- § 1.3 The Architect shall designate a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.
- § 1.4 The services covered by this Agreement are subject to the time limitations contained in Section 11.5.1.

ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES § 2.1 DEFINITION

The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in Sections 2.2 through 2.6 and any other services identified in Article 12 as part of Basic Services, and include normal structural, mechanical and electrical engineering services.

§ 2.2 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE

- § 2.2.1 The Architect shall review the program furnished by the Owner to ascertain the requirements of the Project and shall arrive at a mutual understanding of such requirements with the Owner.
- § 2.2.2 The Architect shall provide a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule and construction budget requirements, each in terms of the other, subject to the limitations set forth in Section 5.2.1.
- § 2.2.3 The Architect shall review with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project.
- § 2.2.4 Based on the mutually agreed-upon program, schedule and construction budget requirements, the Architect shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Schematic Design Documents consisting of drawings and other documents illustrating the scale and relationship of Project components.
- § 2.2.5 The Architect shall submit to the Owner a preliminary estimate opinion of probable Construction Cost based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques.

§ 2.3 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE

- § 2.3.1 Based on the approved Schematic Design Documents and any adjustments authorized by the Owner in the program, schedule or construction budget, the Architect shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Design Development Documents consisting of drawings and other documents to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, materials and such other elements as may be appropriate.
- § 2.3.2 The Architect shall advise the Owner of any adjustments to the preliminary estimate opinion of probable Construction Cost.

§ 2.4 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE

- § 2.4.1 Based on the approved Design Development Documents and any further adjustments in the scope or quality of the Project or in the construction budget authorized by the Owner, the Architect shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Construction Documents consisting of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the requirements for the construction of the Project.
- § 2.4.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in the preparation of the necessary bidding information, bidding forms, the Conditions of the Contract, and the form of Agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

- § 2.4.3 The Architect shall advise the Owner of any adjustments to previous preliminary estimates opinions of probable Construction Cost indicated by changes in requirements or general market conditions.
- § 2.4.4 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 2.5 BIDDING OR NEGOTIATION PHASE

The Architect, following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents and of the latest preliminary estimate opinion of probable Construction Cost, shall assist the Owner in obtaining bids or negotiated proposals and assist in awarding and preparing contracts for construction.

§ 2.6 CONSTRUCTION PHASE—ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

- § 2.6.1 The Architect's responsibility to provide Basic Services for the Construction Phase under this Agreement commences with the award of the initial Contract for Construction and terminates at the earlier of the issuance to the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment or 60 days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. If the Architect is required to provide services beyond the time stated in this Article, such services shall be considered Additional Services.
- 2.6.1.1 The Architect will, however, as part of Basic Services, conduct a warranty-review observation of the project when requested by the Owner, approximately eleven (11) months after the date of Substantial Completion.
- § 2.6.2 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract for Construction as set forth below and in the edition of AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement. Modifications made to the General Conditions, when adopted as part of the Contract Documents, shall be enforceable under this Agreement only to the extent that they are consistent with this Agreement or approved in writing by the Architect.
- § 2.6.3 Duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of the Architect under this Section 2.6 shall not be restricted, modified or extended without written agreement of the Owner and Architect with consent of the Contractor, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.
- § 2.6.4 The Architect shall be a representative of and shall advise and consult with the Owner during the administration of the Contract for Construction. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement unless otherwise modified by written amendment.
- § 2.6.5 The Architect, as a representative of the Owner, shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's operations, or as otherwise agreed by the Owner and the Architect in Article 12, (1) to become generally familiar with and to keep the Owner informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, (2) to endeavor to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work, and (3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. The Architect shall neither have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, since these are solely the Contractor's rights and responsibilities under the Contract Documents.
- § 2.6.6 The Architect shall report to the Owner known deviations from the Contract Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor. However, the Architect shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of and shall not be responsible for acts or omissions of the Contractor, Subcontractors, or their agents or employees, or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.
- § 2.6.7 The Architect shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.

§ 2.6.8 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or when direct communications have been specially authorized, the Owner shall endeavor to communicate with the Contractor through the Architect about matters arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.

§ 2.6.9 CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT

- § 2.6.9.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts.
- § 2.6.9.2 The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 2.6.5 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that the Work has progressed to the point indicated and that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are subject (1) to an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) to results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) to correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) to specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.
- § 2.6.9.3 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.
- § 2.6.10 The Architect shall have authority to advise the Owner to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have authority to recommend to the Owner to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.
- § 2.6.11 The Architect shall review and approve or take other appropriate action upon the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect's action shall be taken with such reasonable promptness as to cause no <u>unreasonable</u> delay in the Work or in the activities of the Owner, Contractor or separate contractors, while allowing sufficient time in the Architect's professional judgment to permit adequate review. Review of such submittals is not conducted for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other details such as dimensions and quantities, or for substantiating instructions for installation or performance of equipment or systems, all of which remain the responsibility of the Contractor as required by the Contract Documents. The Architect's review shall not constitute a review or approval of safety precautions or, unless otherwise specifically stated by the Architect, of any construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an that the Architect has reviewed the entire assembly of which the item is a component.
- § 2.6.12 If professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials or equipment are specifically required of the Contractor by the Contract Documents, the Architect shall specify appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the design professional retained by the Contractor shall bear such professional's written approval when submitted to the Architect. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the adequacy, accuracy and completeness of the services, certifications or approvals performed by such design professionals.
- § 2.6.13 The Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives, with supporting documentation and data if deemed necessary by the Architect as provided in Sections 3.1.1 and 3.3.3, for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents, and may authorize minor changes in

the Work not involving an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time which are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents.

- § 2.6.14 The Architect-shall conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion, shall receive from the Contractor and forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and assembled by the Contractor, and shall issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 2.6.14 The Architect shall conduct site visits for deficiencies in the Work and to determine the completion of the Work, and shall receive, review, and provide to the Owner written guarantees, manufacturers' manuals, parts lists, and all other documents provided by the Contractor for the Project. Upon the request of the Owner, but not before, the Architect shall review and certify the final Certificate for Payment.
- § 2.6.15 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters make recommendations concerning performance of the Owner and Contractor under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise-with reasonable promptness.
- § 2.6.16 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and initial decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions so rendered in good faith.
- § 2.6.17 The Architect shall render initial decisions on claims, disputes or other matters in question between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents. However, the Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents. Documents and accepted by the Owner.
- § 2.6.18 The Architect's decisions on claims, disputes or other matters in question between the Owner and Contractor, except for those relating to aesthetic effect as provided in Section 2.6.17, shall be subject to mediation and arbitration as provided in this Agreement and in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 3.1 GENERAL

§ 3.1.1 The services described in this Article 3 are not included in Basic Services unless so identified in Article 12, and they shall be paid for by the Owner as provided in this Agreement, in addition to the compensation for Basic Services. The services described under Sections 3.2 and 3.4 shall only be provided if authorized or confirmed in writing by the Owner. If services described under Contingent Additional Services in Section 3.3 are required due to circumstances beyond the Architect's control, the Architect shall notify the Owner prior to commencing such services. If the Owner deems that such services described under Section 3.3 are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect. If the Owner indicates in writing that all or part of such Contingent Additional Services are not required, the Architect shall have no obligation to provide those services.

§ 3.2 PROJECT REPRESENTATION BEYOND BASIC SERVICES

- § 3.2.1 If more extensive representation at the site than is described in Section 2.6.5 is required, the Architect shall provide one or more Project Representatives to assist in carrying out such additional on-site responsibilities.
- § 3.2.2 Project Representatives shall be selected, employed and directed by the Architect, and the Architect shall be compensated therefor as agreed by the Owner and Architect. The duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of Project Representatives shall be as described in the edition of AIA Document B352 current as of the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise agreed.
- § 3.2.3 Through the presence at the site of such Project Representatives, the Architect shall endeavor to provide further protection for the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work, but the furnishing of such project representation shall not modify the rights, responsibilities or obligations of the Architect as described elsewhere in this Agreement.

§ 3.3 CONTINGENT ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- § 3.3.1 Making revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such revisions are:
 - inconsistent with approvals or instructions previously given by the Owner, including revisions made necessary by adjustments in the Owner's program or Project budget;
 - .2 required by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations subsequent to the preparation of such documents; or
 - .3 due to changes required as a result of the Owner's failure to render decisions in a timely manner.
- § 3.3.2 Providing services required because of significant changes in the Project including, but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule, or the method of bidding or negotiating and contracting for construction, except for services required under Section 5.2.5.
- § 3.3.3 Preparing Drawings, Specifications and other documentation and supporting data, evaluating Contractor's proposals, and providing other services in connection with Change Orders and Construction Change Directives.
- § 3.3.4 Providing services in connection with evaluating substitutions proposed by the Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Drawings, Specifications and other documentation resulting therefrom.
- § 3.3.5 Providing consultation concerning replacement of Work damaged by fire or other cause during construction, and furnishing services required in connection with the replacement of such Work.
- § 3.3.6 Providing services made necessary by the default of the Contractor, by major defects or deficiencies in the Work of the Contractor, or by failure of performance of either the Owner or Contractor under the Contract for Construction.
- § 3.3.7 Providing services in evaluating an extensive number of claims submitted by the Contractor or others in connection with the Work.
- § 3.3.8 Providing services in connection with a public hearing, a dispute resolution proceeding or a legal proceeding except where the Architect is party thereto.
- § 3.3.9 Preparing documents for alternate, separate or sequential bids or providing services in connection with bidding, negotiation or construction prior to the completion of the Construction Documents Phase.

§ 3.4 OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- § 3.4.1 Providing analyses of the Owner's needs and programming the requirements of the Project. (See Article 12.)
- § 3.4.2 Providing financial feasibility or other special studies.
- § 3.4.3 Providing planning surveys, site evaluations or comparative studies of prospective sites.
- § 3.4.4 Providing special surveys, environmental studies and submissions required for approvals of governmental authorities or others having jurisdiction over the Project.
- § 3.4.5 Providing services relative to future facilities, systems and equipment.
- § 3.4.6 Providing services to investigate existing conditions or facilities or to make measured drawings thereof.
- § 3.4.7 Providing services to verify the accuracy of drawings or other information furnished by the Owner.
- § 3.4.8 Providing coordination of construction performed by separate contractors or by the Owner's own forces and coordination of services required in connection with construction performed and equipment supplied by the Owner.
- § 3.4.9 Providing services in connection with the work of a construction manager or separate consultants retained by the Owner.

- § 3.4.10 Providing detailed estimates of Construction Cost.
- § 3.4.11 Providing detailed quantity surveys or inventories of material, equipment and labor.
- § 3.4.12 Providing analyses of owning and operating costs.
- § 3.4.13 Providing interior design and other similar services required for or in connection with the selection, procurement or installation of furniture, furnishings and related equipment.
- § 3.4.14 Providing services for planning tenant or rental spaces.
- § 3.4.15 Making investigations, inventories of materials or equipment, or valuations and detailed appraisals of existing facilities.
- § 3.4.16 Preparing a set of reproducible record drawings showing significant changes in the Work made during construction based on marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished by the Contractor to the Architect.
- § 3.4.17 Providing assistance in the utilization of equipment or systems such as testing, adjusting and balancing, preparation of operation and maintenance manuals, training personnel for operation and maintenance, and consultation during operation.
- § 3.4.18 Providing services after issuance to the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment, or in the absence of a final Certificate for Payment, more than 60 days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work.
- § 3.4.19 Providing services of consultants for other than architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical engineering portions of the Project provided as a part of Basic Services.
- § 3.4.20 Providing any other services not otherwise included in this Agreement or not customarily furnished in accordance with generally accepted architectural practice.
- 3.4.21 Providing erosion control plan, if required.

ARTICLE 4 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 4.1 The Owner shall provide full information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program which shall set forth the Owner's objectives, schedule, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, flexibility, expandability, special equipment, systems and site requirements. The Owner shall furnish to the Architect, within 15 days after receipt of a written request, information necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of or enforce lien rights.
- § 4.2 The Owner shall establish and periodically update an overall budget for the Project, including the Construction Cost, the Owner's other costs and reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs.
- § 4.3 The Owner shall designate a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner or such designated representative shall render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to documents submitted by the Architect in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- § 4.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.
- § 4.5 The Owner shall furnish the services of geotechnical engineers when such services are requested by the Architect. Such services may include but are not limited to test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing

values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with reports and appropriate recommendations.

- § 4.6 The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated in Section 4.5 when such services are requested by the Architect and are reasonably required by the scope of the Project.
- § 4.7 The Owner shall furnish structural, mechanical, and chemical tests; tests for air and water pollution; tests for hazardous materials; and other laboratory and environmental tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents.
- § 4.8 The Owner shall furnish all legal, accounting and insurance services that may be necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests. Such services shall include auditing services the Owner may require to verify the Contractor's Applications for Payment or to ascertain how or for what purposes the Contractor has used the money paid by or on behalf of the Owner.
- § 4.9 The services, information, surveys and reports required by Sections 4.4 through 4.8 shall be furnished at the Owner's expense, and the Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof.
- § 4.10 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.

ARTICLE 5 CONSTRUCTION COST § 5.1 DEFINITION

- § 5.1.1 The Construction Cost shall be the total cost or, to the extent the Project is not completed, the estimated cost to the Owner of all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect.
- § 5.1.2 The Construction Cost shall include the cost at current market rates of labor and materials furnished by the Owner and equipment designed, specified, selected or specially provided for by the Architect, including the costs of management or supervision of construction or installation provided by a separate construction manager or contractor, plus a reasonable allowance for their overhead and profit. In addition, a reasonable allowance for contingencies shall be included for market conditions at the time of bidding and for changes in the Work.
- § 5.1.3 Construction Cost does not include the compensation of the Architect and the Architect's consultants, the costs of the land, rights-of-way and financing or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner as provided in Article 4.

§ 5.2 RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COST

- § 5.2.1 Evaluations of the Owner's Project budget, the preliminary estimate-opinion of probable Construction Cost and detailed estimates opinions of probable Construction Cost, if any, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, over the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices, or over competitive bidding, market or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's Project budget or from any estimate of Construction Cost or evaluation prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- § 5.2.2 No fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be established as a condition of this Agreement by the furnishing, proposal or establishment of a Project budget, unless such fixed limit has been agreed upon in writing and signed by the parties hereto. If such a fixed limit has been established, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding and price escalation, to determine what materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents, to make reasonable adjustments in the scope of the Project and to include in the Contract Documents alternate bids as may be necessary to adjust the Construction Cost to the fixed limit. Fixed limits, if any, shall be increased in the amount of an increase in the Contract Sum occurring after execution of the Contract for Construction.
- § 5.2.3 If the Bidding or Negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, any Project budget or fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the construction industry.

§ 5.2.4 If a fixed limit of Construction Cost (adjusted as provided in Section 5.2.3) is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall:

- .1 give written approval of an increase in such fixed limit;
- .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
- .3 terminate in accordance with Section 8.5; or
- .4 cooperate in revising the Project scope and quality as required to reduce the Construction Cost.

§ 5.2.5 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 5.2.4.4, the Architect, without additional compensation, shall modify the documents for which the Architect is responsible under this Agreement as necessary to comply with the fixed limit, if established as a condition of this Agreement. The modification of such documents without cost to the Owner shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Section 5.2.5. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

ARTICLE 6 USE OF ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE

§ 6.1 Drawings, specifications and other documents, including those in electronic form, prepared by the Architect and the Architect's consultants are Instruments of Service for use solely with respect to this Project. The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights.

§ 6.2 Upon execution of this Agreement, the Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to reproduce the Architect's Instruments of Service solely for purposes of constructing, using and maintaining the Project, provided that the Owner shall comply with all obligations, including prompt payment of all sums when due, under this Agreement. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. Any termination of this Agreement prior to completion of the Project shall terminate this license. Upon such termination, the Owner shall refrain from making further reproductions of Instruments of Service and shall return to the Architect within seven days of termination all originals and reproductions in the Owner's possession or control. If and upon the date the Architect is adjudged in default of this Agreement, the foregoing license shall be deemed terminated and replaced by a second, nonexclusive license permitting the Owner to authorize other similarly credentialed design professionals to reproduce and, where permitted by law, to make changes, corrections or additions to the Instruments of Service solely for purposes of completing, using and maintaining the Project.

§ 6.3 Except for the licenses granted in Section 6.2, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. However, the Owner shall be permitted to authorize the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors and material or equipment suppliers to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service appropriate to and for use in their execution of the Work by license granted in Section 6.2. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants. The Owner shall not use the Instruments of Service for future additions or alterations to this Project or for other projects, unless the Owner obtains the prior written agreement of the Architect and the Architect's consultants. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.

§ 6.4 Prior to the Architect providing to the Owner any Instruments of Service in electronic form or the Owner providing to the Architect any electronic data for incorporation into the Instruments of Service, the Owner and the Architect shall by separate written agreement set forth the specific conditions governing the format of such Instruments of Service or electronic data, including any special limitations or licenses not otherwise provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 7.1 MEDIATION

§ 7.1.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration or the institution of legal or equitable proceedings by either party.

If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by other means arbitration.

- § 7.1.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. Request for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such event, mediation Mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order.
- § 7.1.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 7.2 ARBITRATION

- § 7.2.1 Any In the event of any claim, dispute or other any matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to arbitration. Prior to arbitration, Agreement, the parties shall endeavor first discuss the use of arbitration prior to resorting to resolve disputes by mediation in accordance with Section 7.1-judicial resolution of such claim, dispute or question.
- § 7.2.2 Claims, disputes and other matters in question between the parties that are not resolved by mediation shall be decided by arbitration which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. The demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association.
- § 7.2.3 § 7.2.3 A demand for arbitration shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, dispute or other matter in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for arbitration be made after the date when institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations.
- § 7.2.4 No arbitration arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall include, by consolidation or joinder or in any other manner, an additional person or entity not a party to this Agreement, except by written consent containing a specific reference to this Agreement and signed by the Owner, Architect, and any other person or entity sought to be joined. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent or with a person or entity not named or described therein. The foregoing agreement to arbitrate and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 7.2.5 The award rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 7.3 CLAIMS FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes or other matters in question arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination in accordance with Article 8.

ARTICLE 8 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 8.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, prior to suspension of services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Architect shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses

incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.

- § 8.2 If the Project is suspended by the Owner for more than 30 consecutive days, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 8.3 If the Project is suspended or the Architect's services are suspended for more than 90 consecutive days, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- § 8.4 This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 8.5 This Agreement may be terminated by the Owner upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- § 8.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Architect, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all Termination Expenses as defined in Section 8.7.due.
- § 8.7 Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for the services of the Agreement and include expenses directly attributable to termination for which the Architect is not otherwise compensated, plus an amount for the Architect's anticipated profit on the value of the services not performed by the Architect.

ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 9.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the principal place of business of the Architect, unless otherwise provided in Article 12.
- § 9.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in the edition of AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement.
- § 9.3 Causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts or failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statutes of limitations shall commence to run not later than either the date of Substantial Completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to Substantial Completion or the date of issuance of the final Certificate for Payment for acts or failures to act occurring after Substantial Completion. In no event shall such statutes of limitations commence to run any later than the date when the Architect's services are substantially completed.
- § 9.4 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance during construction, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in the edition of AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of any of them similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.
- § 9.5 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party to this Agreement and to the partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to an institutional lender providing financing for the Project. In such event, the lender shall assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement. The Architect shall execute all consents reasonably required to facilitate such assignment.

- § 9.6 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Architect.
- § 9.7 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the Owner or Architect.
- 9.7.1 The Owner shall include the provisions of Section 9.7 in its contract with the Contractor.
- § 9.8 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Architect and Architect's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- § 9.9 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project.
- § 9.10 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates that would require knowledge, services or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10 PAYMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT § 10.1 DIRECT PERSONNEL EXPENSE

Direct Personnel Expense is defined as the direct salaries of the Architect's personnel engaged on the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customary contributions and benefits related thereto, such as employment taxes and other statutory employee benefits, insurance, sick leave, holidays, vacations, employee retirement plans and similar contributions.

§ 10.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

- § 10.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and Architect's employees and consultants directly related to the Project, as identified in the following Clauses:
 - transportation in connection with the Project, authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence, and electronic communications:
 - fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
 - reproductions, plots, standard form documents, postage, handling and delivery of Instruments of .3
 - .4 expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates if authorized in advance by the Owner;
 - renderings, models and mock-ups requested by the Owner; .5
 - expense of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project or the expense of .6 additional insurance coverage or limits requested by the Owner in excess of that normally carried by the Architect and the Architect's consultants;
 - .7 reimbursable expenses as designated in Article 12;
 - .8 other similar direct Project-related expenditures.

§ 10.3 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF BASIC SERVICES

- § 10.3.1 An initial payment as set forth in Section 11.1 is the minimum payment under this Agreement.
- § 10.3.2 Subsequent payments for Basic Services shall be made monthly and, where applicable, shall be in proportion to services performed within each phase of service, on the basis set forth in Section 11.2.2.

§ 10.3.3 If and to the extent that the time initially established in Section 11.5.1 of this Agreement is exceeded or extended through no fault of the Architect, compensation for any services rendered during the additional period of time shall be computed in the manner set forth in Section 11.3.2.

§ 10.3.4 When compensation is based on a percentage of Construction Cost and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with the schedule set forth in Section 11.2.2, based on (1) the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, or (2) if no such bid or proposal is received, the most recent preliminary estimate of Construction Cost or detailed estimate of Construction Cost for such portions of the Project.

§ 10.4 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Payments on account of the Architect's Additional Services and for Reimbursable Expenses shall be made monthly upon presentation of the Architect's statement of services rendered or expenses incurred.

§ 10.5 PAYMENTS WITHHELD

No deductions shall be made from the Architect's compensation on account of penalty, liquidated damages or other sums withheld from payments to contractors, or on account of the cost of changes in the Work other than those for which the Architect has been adjudged to be liable.

§ 10.6 ARCHITECT'S ACCOUNTING RECORDS

Records of Reimbursable Expenses and expenses pertaining to Additional Services and services performed on the basis of hourly rates or a multiple of Direct Personnel Expense shall be available to the Owner or the Owner's authorized representative at mutually convenient times.

ARTICLE 11 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

§ 11.1 An Initial Payment of Zero Dollars and Zero Cents (\$0.00) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and credited to the Owner's account at final payment.

§ 11.2 BASIC COMPENSATION

§ 11.2.1 For Basic Services, as described in Article 2, and any other services included in Article 12 as part of Basic Services, Basic Compensation shall be computed as follows:

(Insert basis of compensation, including stipulated sums, multiples or percentages, and identify phases to which particular methods of compensation apply, if necessary.)

On an Hourly Not To Exceed Basis in accordance with Exhibit 'B' attached hereto, it being understood that, not withstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Architect's total compensation for Basic Services and for expenses shall not exceed the sum of Fifty Five Thousand Dollars (\$55,000.00).

§ 11.2.2 Where compensation is based on a stipulated sum or percentage of Construction Cost, progress payments for Basic Services in each phase shall total the following percentages of the total Basic Compensation payable: (Insert additional phases as appropriate.)

§ 11.2.2

Schematic Design Phase: Design Development Phase: Construction Documents Phase: Bidding or Negotiation Phase: Construction Phase:	percent (percent (percent (percent (percent (%) %) %) %) %)
Total Basic Compensation	one hundred percent (100.00 %)

§ 11.3 COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 11.3.1 For Project Representation Beyond Basic Services, as described in Section 3.2, compensation shall be computed as follows:

Hourly Rate Plus Reimbursable Expenses per attached Rate Schedule (Exhibit 'A').

§ 11.3.2 For Additional Services of the Architect, as described in Articles 3 and 12, other than (1) Additional Project Representation, as described in Section 3.2, and (2) services included in Article 12 as part of Basic Services, but excluding services of consultants, compensation shall be computed as follows:

(Insert basis of compensation, including rates and multiples of Direct Personnel Expense for Principals and employees, and identify Principals and classify employees, if required. Identify specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply, if necessary.)

Hourly Rate Plus Reimbursable Expenses per attached Rate Schedule (Exhibit 'A').

§ 11.3.3 For Additional Services of Consultants, including additional structural, mechanical and electrical engineering services and those provided under Section 3.4.19 or identified in Article 12 as part of Additional Services, a multiple of One and fifteen hundredths (1.15) times the amounts billed to the Architect for such services.

(Identify specific types of consultants in Article 12, if required.)

§ 11.4 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

For Reimbursable Expenses, as described in Section 10.2, and any other items included in Article 12 as Reimbursable Expenses, a multiple of One and fifteen hundredths (1.15) times the expenses incurred by the Architect, the Architect's employees and consultants directly related to the Project.

§ 11.5 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

§ 11.5.1 If the Basic Services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within (—) months of sixty (60) days beyond the first Substantial Completion Date established in the date hereof, Owner/Contractor Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as provided in Sections 10.3.3 and 11.3.2.

§ 11.5.2 Payments are due and payable <u>Thirty</u> (30) days from the date of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid <u>Forty-five</u> (45) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect. (*Insert rate of interest agreed upon.*)

1.50% monthly

(Usury laws and requirements under the Federal Truth in Lending Act, similar state and local consumer credit laws and other regulations at the Owner's and Architect's principal places of business, the location of the Project and elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Specific legal advice should be obtained with respect to deletions or modifications, and also regarding requirements such as written disclosures or waivers.)

§ 11.5.3 The rates and multiples set forth for Additional Services shall be adjusted in accordance with the normal salary review practices of the Architect.

ARTICLE 12 OTHER CONDITIONS OR SERVICES

(Insert descriptions of other services, identify Additional Services included within Basic Compensation and modifications to the payment and compensation terms included in this Agreement.)

- 12.1 NOT USED
- 12.1.1 Not used.
- 12.2___ NOT USED
- 12.2.1 Not Used.
- 12.3 NOT USED

12.3.1 Not Used.

12.4 CONTINGENCY

12.4.1 The Owner and the Architect agree that certain increased costs and changes may be required because of possible omissions, ambiguities or inconsistencies in the Drawings and Specifications prepared by the Architect, and therefore, that the final construction cost of the Project may exceed the opinion of probable construction cost. The Owner agrees to set aside a reserve amount of two percent (2%) of the Project construction cost as a contingency to be used, as required, to pay for any such increased costs and changes. The Owner further agrees to make no claim by way of direct or third party action against the Architect or its consultants with respect to any increased costs within the contingency because of such changes or because of any claims made by the Contract relating to such changes.

12.5 ADDITIONAL INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE PROVISIONS

- 12.5.1 The Owner hereby acknowledges its review of the Additional Indemnification and Release Provisions in paragraphs 12.5.1.1, 12.5.1.2, and 12.5.1.3 below and incorporated hereof by this reference and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions.
- 12.5.1.1 Release. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Owner releases and holds harmless Architect, its successors and assigns, and its shareholders, officers, directors, agents and employees against any and all losses, costs, liabilities, damages and/or expenses that the Owner may incur or be subject to as a result of its ownership and/or operation of the Project, except to the extent that such losses, costs, liabilities, damages, and/or expenses are the result of the negligent or intentional conduct of the Architect or the breach by the Architect of any provision of this Agreement.
- 12.5.1.2 Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Owner, at its own expense, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Architect, its successors and assigns, and its shareholders, officers, directors, agents and employees against any and all losses, costs, liabilities, damages and/or expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expert witness fees) brought against Architect to the extent based on or arising from (a) the negligent or intentional conduct of the Owner in connection with the Project, or (b) any third party claims of breach of Architect's representations, warranties, covenants or agreements under this Agreement; except to the extent that such losses, costs, liabilities, damages and/or expenses are the result of the negligent or intentional conduct of the Architect or the breach by the Architect of any provision of this Agreement.
- 12.5.1.3 Limitation of Liability. Architect further agrees that in order to protect itself as well as the Owner under the indemnity agreement provision hereinabove set forth, Architect will at all times during the term of this Agreement have and keep in force a policy of general liability insurance in the \$1,000,000 and a policy of professional liability insurance in the amount of \$2,000,000 per claim (\$2,000,000 aggregate). Architect shall furnish to the Owner a certificate of insurance evidencing such insurance coverages and shall keep said policy in force throughout the term of this Agreement. Neither Owner nor Architect shall be liable under this Agreement for any indirect, incidental, special, punitive or consequential damages, excluding indemnification set forth in paragraph 12.5.1.2 above.

12.6 INSURANCE

- 12.6.1 The Architect, at its own unreimbursed cost and expense, shall purchase and maintain until the expiration of two years after completion of the work, the following policies of insurance with minimum requirements as shown:
- 12.6.1.1 Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability:
- 12.6.1.1.1 Workers' Compensation: Statutory minimum.
- 12.6.1.1.2 Employer's Liability: \$100,000 per accident.
- 12.6.1.2 Professional Liability: \$2,000,000 claim / \$2,000,000 aggregate

	12.6.1.3 Commercial General Liability: 12.6.1.3.1 \$500,000 each occurrence 12.6.1.3.2 \$2,000,000 general aggregate 12.6.1.3.3 \$500,000 personal and advertising injury 12.6.1.3.4 \$10,000 medical expense
	12.6.1.4 Business Auto Liability – Owned, non-Owned & Hired Vehicles: 12.6.1.4.1 \$500,000 combined single limit
	12.6.1.5 General Provisions: 12.6.1.5.1 All policies shall be endorsed to provide 30 days written notice to the Owner prior to termination or change in the coverage provided. 12.6.1.5.2 The Owner reserves the right to approve the Architect's insurers. 12.6.1.5.3 Workers' Compensation and Commercial General Liability policies shall be endorsed to provide Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Owner. 12.6.1.5.4 The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to include the Owner as Additional Insured (form CG 20 10).
	12.6.1.6 Prior to commencement of the work, and from time to time thereafter at the Owner's reasonable request, the Architect shall submit certificates in form acceptable to the Owner evidencing that all the above such insurance policies are in effect.
1	12.7 ADDITIONAL PROVISION
	12.7.1. Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary in this Agreement, the parties agree that nothing in the Agreement shall be construed as (a) constituting a guaranty or warranty, express or implied, that the Architect's services will yield or accomplish a perfect outcome for the Project; (b) obligating the Architect to exercise professional skill or judgment greater than that which can reasonably be expected from other architects in similar circumstances; or (c) any assumption by the Architect of the liability of any other party. In the event of any conflict with the foregoing provision and any other provision in this Agreement or any other document, these provisions shall control.
1	12.8 NOT USED
1	12,8.1 Not Used.
	This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above. OWNER ARCHITECT
_	Lalist La Mally
_	(Signature) Robert J. Mabrey, President
	(Printed name and title)

(Printed name and title)

(Printed name and title)

Certification of Document's Authenticity

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, Robert J. Mabrey, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with this certification at 14:15:12 on 04/17/2006 under Order No. 1000196039_1 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document B151TM - 1997 - Abbreviated Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect, as published by the AIA in its software, other than changes shown in the attached final document by underscoring added text and striking over deleted text.

,

TRESIDENT (Title)

8 APRIL 2006 (Dated)

Exhibits

. .

BERINGER CIACCIO DENNELL MABREY DIRECT LABOR RATE SCHEDULE PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT ELKHORN RIVER DODGE STREET ACCESS PROJECT February 2006

HOURLY RATES & CLASSIFICATIONS

Project Principal	\$50.48/Hr.
Contract Administrator	.\$44.09/Hr.
Landscape Architect III	\$28.85/Hr.
Landscape Architect II	\$23.07/Hr.
Landscape Architect I	\$12.00/Hr.
Administrative Assistant II.	.\$17.79/Hr.
Administrative Assistant I	.\$15.39/Hr.

REIMBURSABLES

- A. **CONSULTANTS:** Services provided by civil, structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering and/or other consultants shall be charged at actual cost plus 15%.
- B. **REPRODUCTIONS:** Blueprints, plotting, photocopies, photographic reproductions and all printing and materials shall be charged at actual cost plus 15%.
- C. SUPPORT MATERIALS: All support materials (i.e. photographs, model supplies, professional renderings, etc) other than normal office supplies used in connection with the project will be charged at actual cost plus 15%.
- D. **LONG DISTANCE PHONE, POSTAGE & SHIPPING:** All long distance phone charges, postage charges and express mail/shipping charges used in connection with the project will be charged at actual cost plus 15%.
- E. **AUTOMOBILE TRANSPORTATION:** Automobile transportation in connection with the project will be charged at a rate of forty-four and one-half cents (\$.445) per mile.
- F. **COMMERCIAL TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE:** Airline travel, auto rentals, living expenses, and other similar direct expenses in connection with out-of-town travel, authorized by the Owner, will be charged at actual cost plus 15%.
- G. FILING FEES AND OTHER COST ADVANCED: All filing or permit fees and other similar costs that are paid by Beringer Ciaccio Dennell Mabrey shall be charged at actual cost plus 15%.

The rates and multiples set forth above may be annually adjusted in accordance with normal salary review practices.

Scope of Services Narrative

EXHIBIT B

Elkhorn River Public Access – Highway 6 Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District BCDM Project 4385-00

The office of BCDM shall provide the following scope of services to the P-MRNRD under the general categories of 1) Pre-Design Grant Assistance, 2)Design/Contract Documents/Environmental Permitting, and 3) Bidding/ Contract Administration for the construction of the public access to the Elkhorn River at Highway 6 (West Dodge Road):

- 1) Pre-Design Grant Assistance: BCDM shall assist the P-MRNRD in preparing grant applications for the Trails Development Assistance Fund, Land and Water Conservation Fund, and Recreational Trails Program. Deliverable items shall include conceptual design of the site, associate opinion of probable costs, and all identified environmental reviews per grant application requirements. Deliverable items shall be collated with P-MRNRD furnished written documentation and provide a finished bound, book format product.
- 2) Design/Contract Documents/Environmental Permitting: BCDM shall design and present to the P-MRNRD the public access site along with updated opinion of probable costs. Schematic and Design Development submittals shall be reviewed with P-MRNRD staff and final design will be presented to the P-MRNRD Committee and Board for approval. Additional design coordination shall take place with identified agencies. BCDM shall provide all necessary Contract Documents (drawings and specifications) to the P-MRNRD for approval to solicit competitive bids. Site survey and geotechnical reporting shall be contained within these documents. All environmental permitting for construction in a flood plain and adjacent to the river shall be applied for during this phase by BCDM's subconsultant Olsson Associates.
- 3) Bidding/Contract Administration: BCDM shall assist the P-MRNRD with advertisement and distribution of the Contract Documents to bidding contractors. Other bid phase activities by BCDM shall include responding to questions and issuing any necessary addenda, facilitating an on-site Pre-Bid Conference, and attend the bid opening. Upon award of the construction contract, BCDM shall provide contract administration services which include conducting a Pre-Construction Conference, review shop drawing submittals, process applications for payment, periodically review construction progress on site, and provide a warranty review of the site approximately eleven months post project completion.

See attached Task/Hours Worksheet for further itemization of the scope of services.

Beringer Ciaccio Dennell Mabrey, Inc. Exhibit 'B' - Task/Hours Worksheet

Owner/Client: Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District Project: Elkhorn River Dodge Street Access Project No. 4385-00

Project Manager: Todd Maiellaro

				,				
Direct Labor Rates:		\$ 50.48	\$ 23.07		\$ 44.09	\$ 17.79	\$ 15.39	Total
Direct Labor + 1.1663 Overhead Rate + 12% Profit TASK		\$ 122.48	\$ 55.97	\$ 29.12	\$ 106.97	\$ 43.16	\$ 37.34	Labor
TAON	TOTAL	Proj Mgr	Proj LA	Tech.	CA	AD II	ADI	Costs
PRE-DESIGN (GRANT APPLICATION ASSISTANCE)			<u> </u>		·			
A1 Assist NRD with application for the following Grants:				 -	<u> </u>			
* Land & Water Conservation Fund					ļ		<u>-</u>	
* Trail Development Assistance Fund	- <u>- 16</u>		12	0	0	0		
* Recreational Trails Program	16	,	12	_ 0	0			\$ 821.08
Tooleanorial Italia Flogram	16	0	12		0	0	4	\$ 821.05
PRE-DESIGN (ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW)		! —— —!					l	
B1 OA to complete a wetland delineation & Habitat Assess.					<u> </u>			ı
B2 OA to complete other environmental reviews required	<u>0</u>	0	0	0	0	<u>0</u>	0	<u> </u>
by Grant applications							<u> </u>	
B3 Coordinate with OA and NRD on environmental reviews	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
5 5 5 5 THIRD ON AND THE ON BIT WHO THE HEAT TO VIEWS	4	0	4	0_	0	0	0	\$ 223.89
BCDM Subtotal Pre-Design Phase:	-	- - -						
	52	0	40	0	0	0	12	\$ 2,687.03
DESIGN (PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION) PLANS			+					
C1 OA to complete a topographic survey of site			— — <u>;</u>					·
C2 Coordinate with OA on topographic survey	0	0	- 0	0	0	0	0	\$
C3 Develop revised design plan based on information	<u></u> ¦	0	1	0	0	0	0	\$ 55.97
gathered during Pre-Design				· -		I		
C4 Update Opinion of Probable Construction Cost	34		32	0	0	0		\$ 2,036.11
C5 Attend review mtg. w/NRD staff to review revised design	5	0	4	0	1	0	0	\$ 330.87
based on information gathered during Pre-Design								
C6 Attend review meeting with Elkhom / NDOR			4	0	0	0	0	\$ 346.37
C7 Prepare Design Development documents	4	0	4	0	0	0		\$ 223.89
C8 Quality Control	14	2	12	0	0	0	0	\$ 916.64
C9 Update Opinion of Probable Cost	4	2	0	0	2	_ 0	0	\$ 458.90
	5	1!	2	0	1	0	1	\$ 378.74
C10 Review w/NRD (Design Development Plans/Cost)	6	0	6	0	0		0	\$ 335.84
C11 Prepare Construction Documents	80	2		8	0	0		\$ 4,396.04
C12 Prepare Project Specifications	15	<u>1</u>	10	0	0	0	4	\$ 831.57
C13 Update Opinion of Probable Construction Cost	2	0	1	0	1	0	·- ··- -	\$ 162.95
C14 Review w/NRD (Construction Documents & Cost)	6	0	6	0	0		0	\$ 335.84
· - · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
BCDM Subtotal Design Phase:	181	11	152	8	5	_ o	5	\$ 10,809.75
DEDMITTING (DUASE 4 CONCEDUCTION)		!	L	: L		1		
PERMITTING (PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION)			_		F	1		
D1 Prepare COE 404 permit applications By OA	<u>2</u> .	0	2	0	0	0	0	\$ 111.95
D2 Prepare permit applications & no rise certificate By OA	2	0	2	0	0	0		\$ 111.95
D3 Prepare permits for State DEQ NPDES	4	0	_ 4	0	0	0		\$ 223.89
							+	·
BCDM Subtotal Permitting Phase:	8	0	8	0	~ O			\$ 447.79
Upping (put of the put			·	. — —			. — +	<u> </u>
BIDDING (PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION)					+	+		
E1 Assist w/Advertisement & Distribution to Bidders	6	1	4			₁ +	0 5	\$ 389.54
E2 Answer Questions & Issue Addenda	14	1	8	0	- 	'	0	
E3 Conduct Pre-Bid Site Conference	4	0	4	0	0	0	0, 8	
E4 Assist with Bid Opening	4	0	4	— 0 +	$ \frac{1}{0}$	0,	0 5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
E5 Evaluate & Prepare Bid Tab./Rec./Attend NRD BD mtg	6	0	5	0	<mark>0</mark> 1	 	0 5	
E6 Prepare Contract		0		···- 0	<u>-</u>	'	0 8	
· T			. 🕂 -		· - +	· — - ' -		, <u>200,11</u>
BCDM Subtotal Bidding Phase:	37		26	- +	2	- - 7	0	2,216.36
		· · — - · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	* -		+		·
ONSTRUCTION (PHASE 1)							- +	— -
Based on 12-week active construction period.		+-		— ·		· · · · - -		
1 Coordinate/Attend Preconstruction Conference		_o -	4			· ₁ -	0 \$	267 06
2 Provide Contract Admin. Services	110	2 -	96	- 0	4	 	0 \$	
					· - - -	-		, 0,381.03
						+		
BCDM Subtotal Construction Phase:	115	2	100	n l	1	a l	^ €	6 6 6 6 6 6 7
	115	2	100		4	9	0 \$	6,658.69
BCDM Subtotal Construction Phase: BCDM Subtotal:	115	2	100	0	4	9	0 \$	

wner/Client: Papio-Missouri River Natural Resourd roject: Elkhorn River Dodge Street Access								QA	Project	Manager:	Craig Mie
CDM Project No. Direct Cabol Rates:	. 	\$ 39.38	\$ 22.1	4 6 22 27	f 04.74	6 47 00	T 00 07		OA Proje	ect Numbe	er: 2006-0
Direct Labor + 1:683 Overhead Rate + 12% Profit		\$ 118.34	\$ 66.4	4 5 99 98	\$ 74.25	\$ 17.30	\$ 00.08	\$ 65.00	£ 20.24	\$ 10.00 \$ 30.05	Labor
SK.,	Total	Pro Eng	Staff En	r Sr Scie.	Pr. Scie.	As. Scie	Sr. Surv.	Staff Sun	Cterl	Tech	Costs
RE-DESIGN (GRANT APPLICATION ASSISTANCE)			<u> </u>		ļ <u></u>	<u> </u>	ļ				
1 Complete application for the following Grants:	 	 			+	 	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	ļ ļ	
frank (francisco) of the following Grants.	1			O (14 149) P. Ž			i Dan Beren	ieri de d	i Regional		Carrie Inc.
a tah Paysida masa salah s		# (niku ili e		, Wat	44410		9.0		
National Manager Complete Andrews (1975)	31 (82)(32)(6		第 次第二条	012	us and	-	14 C 7 0	4.00		44 30	
E-DESIGN (GRANT APPLICATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL	REVIE	W)	+ -		 						
A Not a for local and a state of the second state of the second s	1			0	8:2: -	7727 10		220. 1880	i Siring		fil ted one
A version and a minimal value of the version of the second		4.3		100					142		
Coordinate with OA on environmental reviews	0	100	We was				小型資源	d sect	434 0	3 4 4 8 8	
	- 0	9	' 	<u> </u>	0		- ·· <u>0</u>	. —	$ \bar{\mathbf{o}}$	_ 0	<u>\$</u>
OA Subtotal Pre-Design Phase:	182	0	 	0 16	f ·	48		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	90	\$ 8.878.
SICN (PHASE 4 CONSTRUCTION DI AND]	, — — 	T	7						. 30	<u> 0,01,01</u>
SIGN (PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION) PLANS Survey - OA to complete a topographic survey of site	40	_	1	_	 اب						
Coordinate with OA on topographic survey	42 0	0 0		ა 0 ე∣ რ	0	0	30 0	12 0	0	0	\$ 3,779.
Eng. Develop design plan based on	8		1 V 691 - F#	· •	****	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	U	U	0,	0	5
Information gathered during Pre-Design	28	. M	24 pg.)	2 0	» 0	. 0	Q.	» Ö	* *	Ô	\$ 2453
Eng.: Update Opinion of Probable Cost. Eng.: Attend review mtg. w/NFD is review revised design	HARRY IS	. *» *** 2	91 - 1977 38 - 1	9	, , , , ,	. , 0	, ĝ	* * 0	.	Ō.	369.
based on information gathered during Pre-Design.	i X	*	j ×	your is in	A Painsage	· 10 20 30 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	- 13 mm	99	, T.		\$ 17 July 10 J
Attend review meeting with City of Elkhorn	0	·		ຂະ _ຂ ະະໝູ ນໄ ດີໄ	o U		: (@): أم	9	0	(O (\$ 369.
Prepare Design Development documents	0	··· - 0		5 0	0	0	- 0	9	0		<u>\$</u> :
Quality Control/Value Engineering	0	0		<u>o</u>	0	_ o	📆	- 0	· · · · · ·	0	<u>*</u>
Update Opinion of Probable Cost 0 Review w/NRD (Design Development Plans/Cost)	<u> </u>	0		0	0	0	0			0	\$ -
Riegare Construction Decuments	. A .	O A	() 0 	0	0 	0	0	0	0 3	\$ -
2 ERG - Prepare Project Specifications	∞ ∗5	3			n n	* 100 12		e e		3.0	531.5
3 Eng - Update Opinion of Probable Cost	4	2	Mary 1	Ð	0	800 W	Õ	. 0	Ô	**************************************	9 360 s
4 Review w/NRD (Construction Documents & Cost)	0	0		0	0	0	oj	0	őļ	Õį ŝ	, <u> </u>
KARABANI MANAGARAN MANAGARAN	100 (14) 100 (14)	15	100					lej de le		0.7	
					wangi				40 g to		6,67,93
		36.0			: #141819835 Lave" .		p. 1050-240-13			1 1 1 1 1 1	한 등 무 있으면
		_									
OA Subtotal Design Phase:	131	61	- że	a-	—- _n	•		40	₋	- 4-	
		_ *	_ <u>=</u>	† • 4	٧		- 30	12	2	. 0 3	12,801.7
MITTING (PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION)						· †	•	t		}	
Prepare permit applications & no rise certificate By OA	47 47 46	24	High S	korto e en 🍇	#### 109	4462 4 3	ro Oh		Chi Car Ox	iller - Wall 1884	41/2006.0
Prepare permits for State & County Roads & Elkhorn	0 - 366	⊕". ∉ ∯≘." O:	20 0	1 5		0		* (0)	* 2		Lac 2
	1		· - <u>*</u>				4	4	- 0	<u>0</u> \$	<u> </u>
OA Subtotal Permitting Phase:	93	24	20	2	16	24	0	- 0	2	5 \$	7,031.3
DING (PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION)							_ [- 1			
Assist w/Advertisement & Distribution to Bidders	0		n							_	
Answer Questions & Issue Addenda	190 Z	2	· * · * · 0	Ò		0 0	0 • 0 *	 .	o	0 \$ 0 \$	
Assist with Bid Opening	_ 0	0	0	0	ο̈́Ι	0	0 ₁	0	o l	0 \$	236.6
Evaluate & Prepare Bid Tab./Rec. Prepare Contract	0	01	0	0	0	0	0	_ 0	0	0 \$	- · -
	- 0	- 6	. <u>. u</u>	0	_ oj.	0	.0	0	0	0_\$	
OA Subtotal Bidding Phase:	2	- 2	- 0	0	- -	ō	-	- 0		0 0	000
	- +	극	<u>*</u>	L 4	-	<u>ri</u>	- "	- +	- 0	0 \$	236.67
ISTRUCTION (PHASE 1) ased on 8-week active construction period.	_ Ţ	1	· · ·	ļ. <u>-</u> 1.		<u> </u>	- j	†]		
Coordinate/Attend Preconstruction Conference		0				<u>_</u>	_ =				
Provide Contract Admin. Services	8	8 8	" (0	U ni∞	0 n	0 ' 0 * .	0 ñ*	0	0	0 \$	
		ĺ	ا و		Ĭ	U A:	ا	0	0	0 \$	946.68
OA Subtotal Construction Phase:	8	8	0	Ō	0	0		0	_ ·· •	·-ofs	946.68
				_						\$	

Exhibit 'B' - Page 1

Budget Summary:

Exhibit 'B' - Task/Hours Worksheet

Beringer Ciaccio Dennell Mabrey, Inc. Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District Elkhorn River Dodge Street Access Project No. 4385-00

Р	RE-	-DES	IGN	PHASE:	
---	-----	------	------------	--------	--

BCDM Professional Services Fee:

2,687.03

OA Professional Services Fee:

8,878.45

Total Pre-Design Phase \$ 11,565.48

DESIGN PHASE:

BCDM Professional Services Fee:

10,809.75

OA Professional Services Fee:

12,801.73

Total Design Phase \$ 23,611.48

PERMITTING PHASE:

BCDM Professional Services Fee:

447.79

OA Professional Services Fee:

7,031.37

Total Design Phase \$ 7,479.16

BIDDING PHASE:

BCDM Professional Services Fee:

2,216.36

OA Professional Services Fee:

236.67

Total Bidding Phase \$ 2,453.03

CONSTRUCTION PHASE:

BCDM Professional Services Fee:

6,658.69

OA Professional Services Fee:

946.68

Total Construction Phase \$

7,605.37

FEE SUMMARY:

Pre-Design Phase:

11,565.48

Design Phase:

23,611.48

Permitting Phase Bidding Phase:

7,479.16

2,453.03

Construction Phase:

7,605.37 52,714.52

Expenses:

BCDM Expenses:

1,000.00 \$

OA Expenses:

\$ 1,307.00

Sum Expenses:

Sum Fee:

2,307.00

Total Fee:

\$ 55,021.52

Contract Fee Not To Exceed: \$ 55,000.00

ELVUODA	DIVED DUDI	10 4005	00 11101			
PAPIO-MIS	I RIVER PUBL SSOURI RIVEI	.IC ACCE:	SS- HIGH	WAY 6	O-TRIOT	EXHIBIT C
PROPOSE	D PROJECT S	SCHEDUI	AL KESU	MKCE2 DI	STRICT	
	PREDESIGN		CD	erasz (har el William) z	PERMIT'G	
	SD		BIDDING		LIMITO	
	DD					
PRO.#	PP	PM	DES.	LA		
4385-00	TM	ТВ	TB	ТВ		
			<u> </u>			
2006				2006		<u> </u>
AUG				SEPT		
					GRANT AP'S D	UE 1 OCT
		· Property		** A		The state of the
2007						
2007 FEB				2007		
FEB				MAR		
			and the state of t			
					Shire Va	
			!	1, 70 with with	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH	196 ± 15 (c) 196 ± 15 (c) 196 ± 17 (c)
2007				1222		
				2007		
APR				MAY		
				<u> </u>	<u></u>	
ar 25 35 35	a maga	200	1 15 W 25			
2007				2007		
JUN				2007 JUL		
	 _			JUL		
	e programme	1, 2	XS.	- 10 m		
		و المستقدم و المستقدم		Secretaria de la companya de la comp		
2007						
AUG						
-						
· 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						

-



8901 S. 154TH ST. OMAHA, NE 68138-3621 (402) 444-6222 FAX (402) 895-6543 www.papionrd.org

MEMORANDUM TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

SUBJECT: Equipment Replacement/Purchase Request for FY 2007

DATE: May 8, 2006

FROM: Jean Friends Tait, Purchasing Agent

Attached is a chart of equipment items identified for purchase/replacement in FY 2007. Again this year, the process to identify and prioritize equipment items most needed by the District was determined by a staff Equipment Committee comprised of Jerry Herbster, Martin Cleveland, Bill Warren, Trent Heiser and me. Each section within the NRD identified their equipment requirements and the equipment committee reviewed each item and made recommendations to the Assistant General Manager for purchase. The Assistant GM then reviewed the Committee's recommendations and made further changes/cuts to the chart. The chart reflects the final recommendations.

The FY 2006 equipment budget was \$343,185. The FY 2007 equipment budget request is \$403,469. State statute allows for a maximum 2.5% increase in restricted funds (to include general operational costs, i.e. salaries, equipment, insurance, etc., does not include project expenditures, i.e. construction, land rights, etc.). The Board can approve an additional 1% increase for a total of 3.5% increase in restricted funds, if required.

Staff recommends approval of the FY 2007 Equipment Requirements subject to FY 2007 Budget.

FY 2007 Equipment Requirements List

Item Description	Cost	Justification/Indicative Data
M	lachinery o	& Equipment
Hydraulic Excavator	\$47,529	Final of 4 payments
Rubber Tire Loader 130-135 hp	\$23,109	3 rd of 4 payments
2007 Mack Dump Truck	\$124,000	Replace 2EA04, 1985 Mack Dump Truck Trade-in 340,000 miles. Haul crushed rock, rip rap and debris.
Grapple Bucket	\$19,000	For the Rubber Tire Loader used for maintenance and construction on levees, dams, & recreation sites.
ZTR Mower	\$8,000	Mower replacement for 10 year old unit (Dixon) used in & around NRC.
Mower – Front Runner 72" Cut	\$15,000	Mower replacement for 10 year old unit (Toro 3000) used in all parks & recreation areas.
Total FY 07 Machine/Equip	\$236,638	FY 06 Budget \$173,038 (\$70,638 is committed by existing obligations)
	Trucks &	& Vehicles
2007 Compact, 4WD Extended Cab Pickup Trucks	\$20,000	Replace 2LA34, 1997 Chevy S10 4WD trade- in (est. 64,141 miles 12/2006)
2007 ¾ Ton 4WD Chassis-Cab w/flatbed Pickup Truck	\$25,000	Replace 2LA39, 1999 Chevy ³ / ₄ Ton 4WD trade-in (est. 117,325 miles 12/2006)
Total FY 07 Vehicles	\$45,000	FY 06 Budget \$86,000
Of	fice/Compu	ter Equipment
Wide Format Scanner/Printer	\$35,000	Scan Plat Maps and As-Builts in Imaging
6 Director Laptops	\$9,900	Replace aging laptops for directors
1 Server	\$6,250	Replace out of warranty email server
2 Storage systems	\$13,926	Replace Imaging Storage for More capacity
Computer Room Printer	\$3,500	Replace Old Laser Printer in Computer Room
8 PCs & 6 Monitors	\$14,500	Replace oldest 8 PCs and 6 monitors
Misc.	\$36,625	Keyboards, Motherboards, Hard Drives, Enhancement of NRC Security System
Wireless Units	\$2,130	Replace oldest wireless units
Total FY 07 Office Equip.	\$121,831	FY 06 Budget \$84,147
Total FY 07 Equipment Request	\$403,469	TOTAL FY 06 Budget \$343,262